

No. 11-0274

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

State of Oregon,

Petitioner

v.

Thomas Captain,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF OREGON

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Cush-Hook Nation no longer owns aboriginal title to the land in Kelley Point Park.....	3
A. The Cush-Hook’s aboriginal title to the land in Kelley Point Park was extinguished when the federal government exercised complete dominion adverse to the right of occupancy.....	4
B. If the Court finds that the sovereign did not extinguish the Cush-Hook’s aboriginal title to the land in Kelley Point Park, it should be found that aboriginal title was extinguished by abandonment.....	8
C. The Cush-Hook Nation’s claim for aboriginal title should be barred by the doctrine of laches.....	11
II. The State of Oregon has criminal jurisdiction to control the uses of, and to protect, archeological, cultural, and historical objects on private and public lands, notwithstanding the purported ownership of the land in question by a non-federally recognized American Indian tribe.....	14
A. The segment of tree excavated and removed from the land in question by Thomas Captain, qualifies as an object and site under multiple statutory definitions under Oregon law, and thus protected by it.....	15
B. The State Historic Preservation Office administers the National Historic Preservation Act at the Oregon State level to ensure permits are properly given, and subjects violators to civil and criminal penalties.....	18
C. The Cush-Hook’s purported ownership of the land in question, if successful, does not deprive the State of Oregon of its criminal jurisdiction because of Public Law 280.....	20
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197, 217 (2005).....	4
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543, 586 (1823).....	3, 4, 5
<i>U.S. v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339, 347 (1941).....	4
<i>Williams v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 434, 437 (1917).....	9

Federal Cases

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 758 F. Supp. 107, 110 (N.D.N.Y. 1991).....	4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266, 273 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Lipan Apache Tribe v. U. S.</i> , 180 Ct. Cl. 487, 492 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	6, 7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104, 123 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Salazar</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1006, 1016 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	4, 5, 8
<i>U.S. v. Gemmill</i> , 535 F.2d 1145, 1148 (9th Cir. 1976).....	5, 6

Oregon Cases

<i>Murray v. State</i> , 203 Or. App. 377 (Or. App. 2005).....	14
--	----

Statutes

ORS 358.905.....	16, 17
ORS 358.920.....	15, 18, 19
ORS 358.924.....	19
ORS 358.950.....	19
ORS 390.235.....	19, 20

Secondary Sources

Felix S. Cohen, *Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law* vol. 1, §15.09[1][b], 1053 (2012 ed., Lexis 2012)5, 8, 9

Gene Bergman, *Defying Precedent: Can Abenaki Aboriginal Title Be Extinguished by "Weight of History"*, 18 Am. Indian L. Rev. 447, 450-51 (1993)...5

Michael J. Kaplan, J.D., *Proof and Extinguishment of Aboriginal Title to Indian Lands*, 41 A.L.R. Fed. 425, §15 (Originally published in 1979).....6, 7

John Pouley, Assistant State Archeologist., *The Role of the State Historic Preservation Office in Federal and State Cultural Resource Protection*.
www.oregon.gov/oprd/HCD/SHPO.....15
